OWNER’S MANUAL

RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
TOLL FREE CUSTOMER SERVICE
1.888.800.1167 EXT. 2

MODEL NUMBER: 53551

SERIAL NUMBER:
|
APPLICATION STANDARD

ASSEMBLY

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
CONDITIONING GUIDELINES
WARRANTY

SERVICE

SMOOTH

oy > —FITNESS

EVO SIERRA Home Gym

Weight Cage Attachment




=

e
&
@
A
®
]
S
S

BEFORE BEGINNING

Open the boxes

You are now ready to open the boxes
of your new equipment. Make sure
to inventory all of the parts that are
included in the boxes. Check the
Parts List Chart for a full count of the
number of parts included for this
product to be assembled properly.
If you are missing any parts or have
any assembly questions call our
Customer Service Department toll
free at:

1.888.800.1167 ext. 2
Gather your tools

Before starting the assembly of
your unit, make sure that you have
gathered all the necessary tools you
may require to assemble the unit
properly. Having all of the necessary
equipment at hand will save time
and make the assembly quick and
hassle-free.

Clear your work area

Make sure that you have cleared
away a large enough space to
properly assemble the unit. Make
sure space is flat, level and free from
anything that may cause injury during
assembly. After the unit is fully
assembled, make sure there is a
comfortable amount of free area
around the unit for unobstructed
operation.

Invite a friend

Some of the assembly steps may
require heavy lifting. Itis
recommended that you obtain the
assistance of another person when
assembling this product.



A MAJORITY OF THE LISTED HARDWARE IS ALREADY IN PLACE

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  ORDER NUMBER 8

7
101 WEIGHT GUARD 2 53551-101 <L —
102 5/16" HEX HEAD BOLT 4 53551-102 0
103 5/16" WASHER 4 53551-103 m@

@/

QO V41234 1" U4 1/2 3497 1/41/2 314 37 1/4 1/2 314 4" 1/4 1/2 3/4 §” 1/4 1/2 3/4 g”
INCHES




AdOLOV4 FH1 A9 d3T19INISSVY-3dd N339 IAVH NMOHS S1dVd ANVIA

wreibelp syed




assembly instructions

Step 1:

(1) and Top Frame (9) using

four 5/16" Hex Head Bolts (102) and four

o8

S| Attach the Weight Guards (101) to the

Ll Base Frame

>
-
28]
)

S

< 5/16" Washers (103) as shown.



2
c
©
)
=

WARRANTY

Warranty Coverage: Smooth Fitness, Inc. ("Smooth Fitness") warrants to the original purchaser that each new product to be free from
defects in workmanship and material, under normal use and conditions.

Period of Coverage: The Warranty on this product runs for the period of the lifetime of the original purchaser. This is a Parts-only
Warranty, labor is not included. Smooth Fitness reserves the right to inspect damaged parts for misuse.

Light Institutional Warranty: This product carries a warranty for light commercial applications (non-membership selling gyms). Parts
are warranted for a period of one year including frame, pulleys, bearings and all other mechanical parts. Upholstery and cables carry a
90- day warranty. This is a Parts-Only warranty. Customer is responsible for shipping charges on parts going outside the continental
United States.

It is recommended that the Original Receipt be kept with the product manual.

Remedy Provided by Smooth Fitness: Smooth Fitness will provide a replacement part free of charge if a defect is found during the
Warranty period. You must pay any charges for shipping and handling outside of the Continental United States and for labor. To obtain
service call your local Smooth Retailer or call 888-800-1167 ext.2.

Parts repaired or replaced pursuant to this Warranty shall be warranted for the unexpired portion of the Warranty applying to the original
product. Any technical advice furnished before or after delivery in regard to the use or application of Smooth Fitness products is furnished
without charge and on the basis that it represents Smooth Fitness' best judgment under the circumstances but that the advice is used
at your sole risk.

Procedure for Obtaining Your Remedy Under This Warranty: To obtain service call your local Smooth Retailer or call
888-800-1167 ext.2. To help us assist you, please have the following information ready:

Model name or number from the cover of the manual;
Serial number located on the frame of the unit; and
The part description and the order number.

Limitations on Warranty: This Warranty does not apply to you if you have purchased this product for resale. This Warranty does not
cover any problems, damages or failures that are caused by accident, improper assembly, failure to observe cautionary labels on the
product, failure to operate the product correctly, abuse or freight damage. Smooth Fitness does not warrant against any damage or
defects that may result from repair or alterations made to the product by an unauthorized repair facility.

This Warranty shall terminate if you sell or otherwise transfer this product. This Warranty does not apply to any product shipped or
handled outside of the United States. This Warranty does not apply if the product is used for rental or commercial use. Consequential
and incidental damages are not recoverable under this Warranty. (Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.)

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO ONE
(1) YEAR FROM THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS WARRANTY. SMOOTH FITNESS IS NOT LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECT IN PARTS NOR FOR ANY BREACH OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTIES. SMOOTH FITNESS' SOLE LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE TERMS DESCRIBED IN THIS
FORM. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY
FROM STATE TO STATE.

For assistance with assembly or to order replacement parts, simply call our Customer Service Department at 888-800-1167 ext.2, Monday
through Friday (excluding holidays) 8:00 am to 4:30 pm eastern daylight time. To help us assist you, please have the following information
ready:

Model name or number from the cover of the manual;
Serial number located on the frame of the unit; and
The part description and order number.

-6-






